



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

**CRIMINAL MISC. ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION U/S 482 BNSS No.
- 10219 of 2025**

Ravindra @ Ravindra Rai

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s)	:	Abhishek Kumar Srivastava
Counsel for Opposite Party(s)	:	G.A.

Court No. - 71

HON'BLE AVNISH SAXENA, J.

1. Sri Abhishek Kumar Srivastava, learned counsel for the applicant and learned AGA for the State.
2. On query about the cooperation of accused/applicant in the investigation, learned counsel could not give any satisfactory reply.
3. List on 19.05.2026.
4. The interim anticipatory bail is extended till the next date fixed.
5. The State may submit a complete report as to whether the accused/applicant has cooperated in the investigation since he has been granted anticipatory bail on 12.12.2025.

(Avnish Saxena,J.)

April 17, 2026

Abhishek Sri.